

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 113

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.12.2022


PMGSY IN PUNJAB


113  SHRI RAGHAV CHADHA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of connectivity projects and allocations made for Punjab under the Pradhan

Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during last three years;


(b) the details on number of works cleared, new connectivity works, upgradation works and completed road works in the State of Punjab;


(c) completed length of roads constructed under the scheme in Punjab, year-wise details thereof; and


(d) details of in-progress road works in Punjab under the scheme?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a)   The details of the roads sanctioned, completed and funds released to the State of Punjab

during the last three years under various interventions of Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) are given below:-


Year

Sanctioned Completed Central share of

funds released
(₹ in crores)

Number
of Roads

Road

Length

(in km)

Number

of
Bridges

Number
of Roads

Road

Length
(in km)

Number

of
Bridges

2019-20 0 0 0 15 29 0 0
2020-21 204 2,056 0 1 1 0 0
2021-22 2 28 16 5 285 0 68.59


It is pertinent to note that all the works sanctioned under PMGSY- I & II have been completed by the State of Punjab in the year 2020.
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(b) to (d) The status of progress of the projects sanctioned to the State of Punjab under various interventions of PMGSY as on 1
st
 December, 2022 is as under:-

Road length in km
Name of intervention Sanctioned Completed Balance*

(in progress)
No.

of

roads

Road

length
No. of

bridges
No.

of

roads

Road

length
No. of

bridges
No.

of

roads

Road

length
No. of

bridges

PMGSY-

I

New

Connectivity
443 833 0 443 833 0 0 0 0

Upgradation 607 6,104 0 607 6,079 0 0 0 0
PMGSY-

II
Upgradation

123 1,343 7 123 1,331 7 0 0 0

PMGSY-

III
Upgradation

206 2,084 16 26 598 0 180 1,484 16

*Balance road length is less than the difference of sanctioned and completed length due to reduction in curve length, change in alignment, construction of part length by other agencies,

etc.

The year-wise details of the completed length of roads under PMGSY in the State of Punjab are given in Annexure.


*****
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 Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) to (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 113

due for reply on 07.12.2022


Details of the road length completed under PMGSY (since inception) in the State of Punjab


Year Road Length Completed (in km)

2000 -01 3.50

2001 -02 30.15

2002 -03 178.61

2003 - 04 358.22

2004 -05 105.86

2005 -06 139.15

2006 -07 321.96

2007 -08 727.72

2008 -09 794.50

2009 -10 845.05

2010 -11 707.18

2011 -12 150.57

2012 -13 96.60

2013 -14 784.66

2014 -15 556.15

2015 -16 728.20

2016 -17 586.53

2017 -18 851.75

2018 -19 246.77

2019 -20 28.98

2020 -21 1.09

2021 -22 285.02

2022 -23
(as on

01.12.2022)

312.79

 Total 8,841.01
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